

SC2024-1314

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADAM RICHARDSON,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LIBERTY COUNSEL ACTION AND LIBERTY COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Mathew D. Staver (FBN0701092)
Anita L. Staver (FBN0611131)
Horatio G. Mihet (FBN026581)
John T. Stemberger (FBN971881)
LIBERTY COUNSEL
PO Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@lc.org
hmihet@lc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Elected Officials Have a First Amendment Right to Participate in Public Discourse.	3
A. Government officials retain the right to speak on matters of public concern in their official capacities, especially on issues affecting the constituents they serve.....	4
B. The Petition seeks to unconstitutionally restrict government officials from engaging in public debate on public policy issues	7
II. A Government Agency Has the Right to Speak for Itself and Select the Views it Wishes to Express.....	10
A. A government agency and its representatives have the right to speak for themselves and to say what they wish. .	11
B. The Agency and its representative, Respondent Weida, engaged in lawful government speech.	13
C. Government officials may collaborate with private parties to advance the government’s message.	15
III. The Petition is a Frivolous Attempt to Censor Lawful Speech..	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	4
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	8, 9
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	4
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	11
<i>Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	15
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	12
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 633 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....	7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	15
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	6

Statutes

§ 104.31, Fla. Stat.....	passim
--------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

About Us, Governor Ron DeSantis’ Faith & Community Initiative,
<https://faithandcommunityflorida.com/AboutUs.htm> (last
accessed Sep. 18, 2024)..... 16

Robert H. Bork, *Neutral Principles and Some First Amendment
Problems*,
47 Ind. L.J. 1 (1971) 8

Treatises

16A Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 488 20

16B C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 933 4

21 Fla. Jur 2d Elections § 231..... 18
